* X %

COUNCIL OF
THE EUROPEAN UNION
16182/12
PRESSE 473
PR CO 62
PRESS RELEASE

3197th Council meeting (continuation)

Economic and Financial Affairs (Budget)
and

Conciliation Committee
Brussels, 13 November 2012

President Mr Andreas D. MAVROYIANNIS
Deputy Minister for European Affairs of Cyprus

PRESS

Rue de la Loi 175 B — 1048 BRUSSELS Tel.: +32 (0)2 281 5394 / 6319 Fax: +32 (0)2 281 8026
press.office@consilium.europa.eu http://www.consilium.europa.eu/Newsroom

16182/12 1
EN




13.X1.2012

Main results of the Conciliation Committee as noted by the Council

The Council took note of the fact that the Conciliation Committee could not reach agreement on the
2013 EU budget and other elements of the negotiation package.

However, the Council approved the financing modalities for the mobilisation of EUR 670 million
out of the EU solidarity fund in favour of Italy as proposed by the Commission in draft amending
budget no 5 for 2012. This complements the agreement reached within the Conciliation Committee
on 9 November on the principle of mobilising the proposed amount for Italy.

The Council meeting, as well as the press conference of the Deputy Minister for European Affairs of
Cyprus, Mr Andreas D. MAVROYIANNIS can be watched by video streaming:
http://video.consilium.europa.eu/

Video coverage of the event will be available for preview and download in broadcast quality
(MPEG4) on http://tvnewsroom.consilium.europa.eu

16182/12 2
EN



13.X1.2012

CONTENTS'
PARTICIPANTS .ocoiiiiiiinnisnisnissinsississsssesssssssssssstssessesseessesssssssssssssssssssssssesssessesssssssssssssssssssssssesess 4
ITEMS DEBATED
EU draft budget for 2013 ...ttt st st 6
SOME DETAILS ON THE ELEMENTS OF THE NEGOTIATION .......cocoiiriiiieniieeeeeeee e 7
EU draft budget for 2013 ...ttt sttt sttt 7
Letter of amendment no 1 to the draft budget for 2013 .........cooiieiiiiiiiiieeee e 9
Draft amending budgets to the EU budget for 2012 .......cc.ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiicceeeeceeeeecse e 9
OTHER ITEMS APPROVED
none

!« Where declarations, conclusions or resolutions have been formally adopted by the Council, this is indicated

in the heading for the item concerned and the text is placed between quotation marks.

* Documents for which references are given in the text are available on the Council's Internet site
(http://www.consilium.europa.eu).

* Acts adopted with statements for the Council minutes which may be released to the public are indicated by
an asterisk; these statements are available on the Council's Internet site or may be obtained from the Press
Office.

16182/12 3
EN



PARTICIPANTS

Belgium:
Mr Dirk WOUTERS

Bulgaria:
Mr Dimiter TZANTCHEV

Czech Republic:
Mr Jan GREGOR

Denmark:

Mr Jeppe TRANHOLM MIKKELSEN

Germany:
Mr Peter TEMPEL

Mr Matti MAASIKAS

Ireland:
Mr Rory MONTGOMERY

Greece:
Mr Theodoros SOTIROPOULOS

Spain:
Mr Alfonso DASTIS QUECEDO

France:
Mr Philippe ETIENNE

Italy:
Mr Ferdinando NELLI FEROCI

Cyprus:
Mr Andreas MAVROYIANNIS

Ms Florentia EVRIPIDOU

Latvia:
Ms Ilze JUHANSONE

Lithuania: 5 5
Mr Vytautas LESKEVICIUS

Luxembourg:
Mr Christian BRAUN

Hungary:
Mr Péter GYORKOS

Malta:
Ms Marlene BONNICI

Netherlands:
Mr Pieter de GOOIJER

Austria:
Mr Walter GRAHAMMER

Poland:
Mr Jacek DOMINIK

Portugal:
Mr Domingos FEZAS VITAL

Romania:
Mr Mihnea MOTOC

16182/12

13.X1.2012

Permanent Representative
Permanent Representative
Deputy Minister, Ministry of Finance
Permanent Representative
Permanent Representative
Permanent Representative
Permanent Representative
Permanent Representative
Permanent Representative
Permanent Representative
Permanent Representative

Deputy Minister to the President for European Affairs
Chair of the Budget Committee

Permanent Representative

Deputy Minister for Foreign Affairs
Permanent Representative

Permanent Representative

Permanent Representative

Permanent Representative

Permanent Representative

Deputy State Secretary, Ministry of Finance
Permanent Representative

Permanent Representative

EN



Slovenia:
Mr Rado GENORIO

Slovakia: 5
Mr Ivan KORCOK

Finland:
Mr Jan STORE

Sweden:
Mr Dag HARTELIUS

United Kingdom:
Mr Greg CLARK

Commission:
Mr Janusz LEWANDOWSKI

13.X1.2012

Permanent Representative

Permanent Representative

Permanent Representative

Permanent Representative

Financial Secretary to the Treasury

Member

The Government of the Acceding State was represented as follows:

Croatia
Mr Vladimir DROBNJAK

16182/12

Permanent Representative

EN



13.X1.2012

ITEMS DEBATED

EU draft budget for 2013

The Council had to take note of the impossibility to reach an agreement with the European
Parliament on the 2013 budget and other related items'.

During the whole conciliation period the Cyprus Presidency deployed major efforts to reconcile
positions, and in particular during the last days, member states showed significant openness on
some key items.

The Council notably approved draft amending budget no 5 for 2012 as proposed by the
Commission, providing financial assistance from the EU Solidarity Fund for an amount of

EUR 670 million to Italy that was hit by a series of earthquakes earlier this year. This decision is a
concrete manifestation of the Council’s solidarity with Italy, reflects the Council’s commitment to
keep its promises and shows its goodwill towards the European Parliament.

The mandate given to the Conciliation Committee? on 23 October was to find an agreement on

the 2013 Budget. However, during the whole conciliation period, the European Parliament refused
to negotiate on the 2013 EU budget and set an agreement on draft amending budget 6 for 2012 as a
precondition. The Council was and remains ready to discuss about all elements of the package and
wished to address them simultaneously in order to find a balanced outcome which would meet the

concerns of all parties and member states concerned.

From the Council’s point of view there is a strong link between the draft amending budgets
for 2012 and the 2013 EU budget, since both of them ensure the continuity of European measures
and have to be financed from the same national budgets.

These are notably:

e letter of amendment no 1 to the draft budget for 2013 aimed at reducing the amount
required under heading 2 (preservation and management of natural resources) by EUR 25.1
million in commitments and payments, in line with a new Commission estimate notably of
the agricultural expenditure;

e draft amending budget no 6 for 2012 aimed at increasing this year's budget by EUR 9.0
billion in payments in order to close the gap between the amount agreed last year and the
actual implementation. Draft amending budget no 6 for 2012 also includes a revised forecast
for own resources with a net increase of the EU revenue by EUR 3.08 billion mainly from
fines and interest payments. As a result, the net effect of this draft amending budget for
member states' contributions to the EU budget would therefore amount to EUR 5.9 billion.
The Conciliation Committee is composed of the 27 members of the Council and an equal
number of members of the European Parliament.

16182/12 6
EN



13.X1.2012

The Council regrets that due to the lack of flexibility by the European Parliament, the Conciliation
Committee was prevented from fulfilling the letter and spirit of the provisions of the Treaty.

The Council expects the European Parliament to engage quickly into constructive negotiations and
looks forward to receiving a new draft budget from the Commission.

Since the 21-days-conciliation-period as provided for by the Lisbon Treaty has now expired, the
Commission has to submit a new draft budget, in line with article 314 of the Treaty on the
Functioning of the EU (TFEU).

Should the budget not be adopted at the beginning of 2013, a sum equivalent to not more than one
twelfth of the budget appropriations for 2012 or of the draft budget proposed by the Commission,
whichever is smaller, may be spent each month for any chapter of the budget, in line with

article 315 TFEU.

SOME DETAILS ON THE ELEMENTS OF THE NEGOTIATION

EU draft budget for 2013

In its position adopted on 24 July, the Council agreed to limit the EU budget for next year to EUR
132.70 billion in payments (corresponding to 0.99% of the EU's Gross National Income (GNI)).
This represents an increase by 2.79% compared to 2012, which is well above inflation® and reflects
the fact that 2013 is the last year of the current multiannual financial framework. As regards
commitments, the Council's position amounts to EUR 149.78 billion, representing an increase by
1.27%.

In its position adopted on 23 October the European Parliament requested an amount of EUR 151.15
billion in commitments (+2.20%) and EUR 137.90 billion in payments (+6.82%").

The Commission proposed for 2013 an amount of EUR 150.93 billion in commitments and
EUR 137.92 billion in payments, leading to an increase by respectively 2.05% and 6.85% compared
to 2012.

3 http://ec.europa.eu/economy _finance/publications/european_economy/2012/pdf/ee-2012-

7 en.pdf, page 17.
Taking into account amending budgets 1-4 for 2012.
16182/12 7

EN

4



1e3pnq yeIp = 4a

Cl/T8191

%E0°T %ELT %660 %TIT %€0°T %€l IND 40 % SV SNOILVIIdOUddV
r1 949 260 §- 6EC P90 SLE I- 09 6¥8 80C 9 890 8.2 00C T 0¥ STSI0E 11 L09 THESLS € L8L 89€ 819 P6T 8LEOTH T NIDYVIN
I 9L9 T0T S+ 6€S ¥90 SLE 1+ OPL OST 868 LET |T€6 9E8 IST IST | 86S YLV S69 TET | €6€ TLLILL 6T | €IT IEY ¥T6 LET | 90L 9EL 1€6 0ST TVLOL ANVID
‘urd ‘urd wrd ‘urd ‘urd urd SNOLLVSNAdINOD| 9
699 €9 801 - CEr E€T PLY 101 992 C8L rOS 18€ 9€9 NIDIVIN
699 780 801 + 699 7€9 801 + 89S 91¥ LOS 8 89S 998 90€ 8 668 ££€ 66¢ 8 668 £€7 86¢ 8 96v 8IS SPS 8 96V 81V vvs 8 NOILVILSININAV <
SIT 89 L8ST - 687 966 §LT POF #F9 £9€ 68T 9¥6 16€ NIDYVYIN
STI T6S S66 + SII 849 L8T + 1S0 888 TLT L TIL 8T €8S 6 9¢€6 S6T LLTY 96S 0LV S6T 6 IS0 88S I1€ L TIL 891 L9V 6 YTAVId TVAOTO V SV NH 14
008 89¢ LT - 000 9€8 L 008 01 S€ 000 98¢ ST NIDIVIN
008 S¥L €T+ 008 89T LT + 0SL 1LY 099 000 ¥91 LOL 056 STL 9€9 00T S68 6L9 0SL 1LT 9%9 000 V1 689 digsuwazniy | q'¢
E8L9PY IT - 008 2LT 29T £8C61L €8T 008 2LL 89T NIDYVYIN
€8L ¥¥6 €S + E8LOVY 1T+ 9LE 86T 1€6 00T LTL 86€ 1 €65 €5€ LLS L1¥ 08T LLE 1 9LE 8T€ 8T6 00C LTT T6E 1 2onsnf pue AJLnods ‘wopadry| e'¢
E8C CIL 8 - 008 801 0LC EQE #T8 8IE 008 8S€ ¥6C NIDYVIN
€85 069 LL + €8S SIL 8V + 9TI OLL T6S T 00T 168 SO T EPS 6LO VIS T LI9SLT LSO T 9TI 009 VLS I 00T 1¥9 180 T ADLLSAL ANV ALIINDAS ‘WOdAAYA ‘dIHSNAZILID €
000 00C 162 - 06€ [¥¥ IS8 06 179 €¥1 1 06€ 19 808 NIDIVIN
000 00L T6T + 000 00T 16T + 0T 1€1 690 v¥ 019 8%S 980 ¥¥ POT 1€V 9LL €F 019 8¥€ S6L £ 0T 1€6 TII ¥ 019 8¥€ 0€1 ¥¥ SPIE 12041 PUE AANYIPUIAXd PIIR[AA JONIBW (YINYM JO
826 998 20€ - r8S 889 10 I JISCCSLIC] r8C 88 186 NIDYVYIN
SADANOSTA
876 996 SSV + 876 998 T0€ + TEL 6LT 0€6 LS 9IY I1€ ¥LT 09 POT TIE PLY LS 88Y vb 1L6 6S TEL 6L8 #96 LS 9I¥ 1S LOE 09 TVINLVN 40 INFIWADVNVIA ANV NOLLVAYASHAd 4
000001 LI - £96 0S€ ST £96 0S¥ € £96 050 €T NIDIVIN
20€ €6 Y09 1+ 000 001 LT + €91 €T 086 8 LEO 6¥9 80S ¥S 198 06T SLE LY LEO 6¥S 16V ¥S €91 $€0 SL6 8 LEO 6¥6 861 ¥S JudwAoduwd pue Y1mois 10§ uoisayo) | q'[
rrZ 101019 - 000 000 0§ - rPrC 101 09§ ¥rSI 256 06 NIDYVIN
S¥S 00% 096 T+ Y¥C 101 019 + 00L 296 S19 €1 000 000 €LT 91 SST 9T SS9 11 9SL 868 T9S S1 SYTTI8 TSS €1 9¥8 L¥0 TE0 91 JuswAorduws pue y1moIs 10§ ssouaannadwo) | ey
PrC 10T LT9 - LEO6FI PE - L0C 86 T68 LIT 00911 NIDIVIN
LY8 €vE S9S €+ PrT 10T LT9 + €98 96L S6S 79 L€0 6¥9 189 0L 910 €S¥ 0€0 65 €6L LYY ¥S0 0L 80v S¥8 LTS T9 €88 966 0€S 0L HLAMOYD HTAVNIVLSAS 1
ed ©/ ed ©/ e} wd ©/
(yunowre) €107 UODISod §,[19UN0) uo €107 94 uo
RUAIA uonIsod s,judwerreq ueddoany uonIsod §,[PUN0) €10z . 4a uondrssq
(a3 € 4 I

CI0TIX ¢l



13.X1.2012

Letter of amendment no 1 to the draft budget for 2013

Letter of amendment no 1 to the draft EU budget for 2013 (/5222/12), the "agricultural letter of
amendment", is aimed at reducing the amount proposed in the draft budget under heading 2 by
EUR 25.1 million in commitments and payments. This is the result of:

e A reduction of the agricultural expenditure by EUR 29.8 million in line with a new
Commission estimate. More concretely, higher needs for intervention measures in
agricultural markets, direct aids and audit of agricultural expenditure are more than
compensated by a higher than expected carry-over of assigned revenue from 2012.

e An increase of the amount for international fisheries agreements by EUR 4.7 million,
resulting from an increase of the budget line for international fisheries agreements by
EUR 18.5 million which is partially offset by a decrease in the reserve line by EUR 13.8
million.

Draft amending budgets to the EU budget for 2012

Draft amending budget no 5 for 2012 (/3960/12) is aimed at deploying the EU solidarity fund for
EUR 670.19 million in commitments and payments to provide financial assistance to Italy hit by a
series of earthquakes in May 2012. The Commission proposed to finance the amount by increasing
the overall level of commitments and payments in the 2012 budget.

Draft amending budget no 6 for 2012 (/5272/12) is aimed at increasing this year's budget by
EUR 9.0 billion in payments in order to close the gap between the amount agreed last year and the
actual implementation. The proposed increase concerns the following headings and sub-headings:

e sub-heading la: increase of EUR 625.3 million spread over various programmes: 7th
Research Framework Programme (+ EUR 344.8 million), Lifelong Learning
programme (+ EUR 180 million), including Erasmus (+ EUR 90 million), space and
security research (+ EUR 78 million), European Globalisation Adjustment Fund (+
EUR 17.7 million), European satellite navigation programmes EGNOS and Galileo (+
EUR 4.8 million).

e sub-heading 1b: increase of EUR 7.17 billion out of which EUR 3.09 billion for the
European Social Fund, EUR 2.72 billion for the European Regional Development Fund
and EUR 1.35 billion for the Cohesion Fund.

16182/12 9
EN



13.X1.2012

e heading 2: additional amount of EUR 1.17 billion in order to fill the needs for the rural
development programmes (+ EUR 1.04 billion) and to cover the completion of the
programmes of the European Agricultural Guidance and Guarantee Fund for 2000-2006
(+ EUR 111 million) and the animal disease eradication and monitoring programmes (+
EUR 17 million).

e sub-heading 3a: increase of EUR 10 million for the European Return Fund.

¢ heading 4: additional amount of EUR 67.1 million out of which EUR 23.7 million for
humanitarian aid programmes, EUR 17.0 million for the food aid programmes, EUR
14.4 million for the international cooperation programmes on health and EUR 12.0
million for the European neighbourhood policy.

As regards commitments, the Commission proposes to reduce the amount of the 2012 budget by
EUR 133.4 million.

Draft amending budget no 6 for 2012 also includes a revised forecast for own resources with a net
increase of the EU revenue by EUR 3.08 billion. This is the result of an increase in the revenue
from fines and interest payments (+ EUR 3.53 billion), a decrease of the forecasted traditional own
resources (- EUR 950 million) and an increase of estimate of the own resources based on the value
added tax (VAT) and gross national income (GNI) by EUR 497 million.

As a result, the net effect of this draft amending budget for member states' contributions to the EU
budget would therefore amount to EUR 5.9 billion.

16182/12 10
EN



Budget procedure under the Lishon Treaty

13.X1.2012

L]

Commission presents Coundil (CNS) and European Parliament (EP) draft budget by 1 September of year n-1

A

(NS5 adopts its position on the draft budget by qualified majority (q.m.) and forwards it to the EP by 1 October n-1

;:'" .{‘:‘

Y

EP adopts amendments by a majority of its EP approves the position of the CNS within 42 days
members or does not take a decision
Presidents of the CNS and of the EP convene a \
Conciliation Committee (CC), composed of Budget finally adopted
27 members of the CNS and 27 of the EP A

(NS5 approves by q. m. all the amendments of the EP within 10 days

« (Ctries to reach agreement on a joint text within 21 days, by q. m. of the CNS and a majority of the representatives of the EP
« If the CC agrees on a joint text, the CNS and the EP have each a period of 14 days to approveit

« If the CC does not reach agreement on a joint text, the Commission must submit a new draft budget

v

' 3 Y
EP a!ufl CNS approv.e E.P (by a majority of .EP (bya majc-nt.)r of EP approves the
the joint text or fail its members) and i its members) rejects text. while the NS
to take a decision, CNS reject the text, i the text, while the ’ reiects it
or one institution or one institution CNS approves it )
approves the text rejects it while the i 7 ;
while the other does other does not take a
not take a decision dedsion i v
) i ; EP may (by a majority of its
: i N members and three-fifths
y b X ¥ of the votes cast) decide
Commission must submit a to confirm all or some of
Budget inally adopted new draft budget its amendments. Where
an EP amendment is not
confirmed, the position
agreed in the CCis retained
CC = Concliiation Committee CNS = Council EP = Ruropean Farfiament q.m. = qualified majority

* article 314 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the EU

16182/12

11
EN



